the Chief Executive Officer. The valuers meet with the external auditors and also present directly to the Audit Committee on a rotational
basis.

Property valuations are inherently subjective as they are made on the basis of assumptions made by the valuer which may not prove to be
accurate. For these reasons, and consistent with EPRA’s guidance, we have classified the valuations of our property portfolio as level 3 as
defined by IFRS 13. The inputs to the valuations are defined as ‘unobservable’ by IFRS 13. These key unobservable inputs are net equivalent
yield and estimated rental values for investment properties, and costs to complete for development properties. Further analysis and
sensitivity disclosures of these key unobservable inputs have been included on the page to follow. There were no transfers between levels
in the current period nor in the prior year comparative.

There has been no change in the valuation methodology used for investment property.

H A L F  Y E A R  R E S U L T S

41

6  P R O P E R T Y  ( C O N T I N U E D )

I N F O R M A T I O N  A B O U T  T H E  I M P A C T  O F  C H A N G E S  I N  U N O B S E R V A B L E  I N P U T S  ( L E V E L  3 )  O N  T H E  F A I R  V A L U E

O F  T H E  G R O U P ’ S  P R O P E R T Y  P O R T F O L I O  V A L U A T I O N  F O R  T H E  S I X  M O N T H S  E N D E D  3 0  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 2 4

 Fair value at

30 September

2024

£m

 Impact on valuations  Impact on valuations  Impact on valuations

+5% ERV

£m

-5% ERV

£m

-25bps NEY

£m

+25bps NEY

£m

-5% costs

£m

+5% costs

£m

Campuses1 2,114  86 (86)  98 (90)  – –

Retail & London Urban
Logistics 3,041  129 (127)  132 (122)  5 (5)

Developments 392  63 (64)  79 (72)  33 (34)

Group property portfolio
valuation  5,547  278 (277)  309 (284)  38 (39)

1. Includes trading properties at fair value.

I N F O R M A T I O N  A B O U T  F A I R  V A L U E  M E A S U R E M E N T S  U S I N G  U N O B S E R V A B L E  I N P U T S  ( L E V E L  3 )  F O R  T H E  S I X

M O N T H S  E N D E D  3 0  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 2 4

Investment

Fair value at

30 September

2024

£m

Valuation

technique

ERV per sq ft  Equivalent yield  Costs to complete per sq ft

Min

£

Max

£

Average

£

Min

%

Max

%

Average

%

Min

£

Max

£

Average

£

Campuses 2,087
Investment

methodology 28 136 67  5 8 6  – 171 39

Retail & London
Urban Logistics 3,041

Investment
methodology 2 40 20  4 22 7  – 22 3

Developments 392
Residual

methodology 34 109 72  5 6 5  114 1,867 1,103

Total 5,520

Trading
properties

at fair value 27

Group property
portfolio
valuation

5,547

All other factors being equal:

• a higher equivalent yield or discount rate would lead to a decrease in the valuation of an asset;
• an increase in the current or estimated future rental stream would have the effect of increasing the capital value; and
• an increase in the costs to complete would lead to a decrease in the valuation of an asset.

However, there are interrelationships between the unobservable inputs which are partially determined by market conditions, which would